GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1038
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28™ JULY 2023

FOODGRAINS TO STATES UNDER OPEN MARKET SALE SCHEME

1038 SHRI B. LINGAIAH YADAV:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Food Corporation of India (FCI) has reiterated its position of not providing more foodgrains to States under Open Market Sale Scheme (OMSS);

(b) whether some States are negotiating with the National Cooperative Consumers’
Federation of India (NCCF) and other States to procure the additional quantity of rice every month that it needs; and

() the details of the monthly allocation of various items, including rice, by the Centre to States for the Public Distribution System (PDS) under the National Food Security Act
(NFSA), State-wise, since 2018, till date?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): Government of India has discontinued the sale of rice and wheat under Open Market Sale Scheme (Domestic) [OMSS (D)] to all State Governments w.e.f. 13™ June, 2023, barring northeast, hilly states and those facing law and order situations and natural calamities. Keeping in view the benefit of entire population of the country, Government of India has taken this decision to maintain adquate stock in Central Pool for distribution under National Food Security Act (NFSA) and other walfare schemes (OWS) amid concerns over monsoon due to expected deficiency in rainfall caused by El-Nino which will adversely affect Kharif crop production in country, control inflationary trends and the ongoing geopolitical situation. Also, it was decided to offer rice under OMSS (D) to retail buyers for controlling the price rise in the market and thereby controlling the food inflation. However, Government is providing foodgrains to NFSA beneficiaries as per their entitlement free of cost as committed under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojna (PM-GKAY) w.e.f. 1% January, 2023.
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(b): As informed by National Cooperative Consumers’ Federation of India Ltd. (NCCF) the following foodgrains quantity was supplied by NCCF to Tamil Nadu and Karnataka.

S. Name of State Name of [tem Quantity (MT) Years of Supply

No.

1 Tamilnadu Boiled Rice 250000 2022-23

2 Tamilnadu Raw Rice 50000 2022-23

3 Karnataka Raw Rice 50000 2022-23

4 Karnataka Fortified Rice 15000 2023-24
(April & May)

Total 365000.00

(c): Details of State-wise allocation of wheat and rice under National Food Security Act from 2018-19 to 2023-24 is at Annexure-1.
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Allocation and Offtake of RICE for the Year 2018-19 TO 2023-24 (Upto June, 2023) Under TPDS

. Annexure-|
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1038 FOR ANSWER ON 28.07.2023 IN THE RAJYA SABHA

SL 2023-24
Nd STATES/UTs 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (up to June, 2023)
Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake

1 | Andhra Pradesh 1849.776 | 1833.769 | 1849.776 1849.776 1849.776 | 2141.845 1849.776 1750.856 1849.776 | 1849.426 462.444 | 355.515
2 | Arunanchal Pradesh 88.992 87.032 88.992 92.023 88.992 87.223 88.996 79.840 88.996 85.958 22.249 26.329
3 | Assam 1625.752 | 1622.650 | 1625.752 1632.985 1624.944 | 1484.682 | 1628.000 1549.309 1628.935 1621.105 407.234 | 372.600
4 | Bihar 3296.316 | 3122.056 | 3296.316 3239.571 3314.598 | 3099.194 | 3316.260 | 2901.578 | 4237.444 | 3848.088 1105.420 | 1106.157
5 | Chhatisgarh 1384.056 | 1375.528 | 1384.056 1374.945 1384.056 | 1375.292 1384.056 1376.739 1384.056 1384.425 346.014 | 346.014
6 | Delhi 92.908 79.815 92.908 90.549 92.850 92.267 92.210 83.082 164.934 162.494 30.329 57.610
7 | Goa 49.616 49.616 49.640 49.640 48.768 47.080 49.640 48.592 49.640 45.278 12.410 6.612
8 | Gujarat 713.836 638.273 713.837 553.812 653.518 604.041 688.342 620.934 1128.610 | 1106.511 300.014 | 284.534
9 | Haryana 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
10 | Himachal Pradesh 185.396 183.638 185.396 187.282 185.396 185.396 185.396 182.700 185.396 181.534 46.349 45.099
11 | Jharkhand 1542.583 1510.970 | 1542.583 1498.120 1542.583 1565.607 1034.940 924.819 1337.588 1301.155 349.620 | 391.998
12 | Karnataka 2608.836 | 2609.932 | 2608.836 2631.142 | 2406.302 | 2370.616 | 2052.719 1839.458 | 2608.836 | 2079.675 446.209 | 501.013
13 | Kerala 1159.990 | 1150.216 | 1087.170 1086.172 1136.782 | 1135.733 1159.990 1113.911 1219.112 1265.816 309.374 | 248.132
14 | Madhya Pradesh 891.118 873.844 891.120 857.305 860.821 754.793 791.460 783.217 1770.916 1733.643 501.855 | 471.359
15 | Maharashtra 2021.100 | 1839.416 | 2021.100 1804.786 | 2021.100 | 1828.511 | 2021.100 1444956 | 2792.950 1830.705 736.830 | 589.096
16 | Manipur 151.832 152.542 159.122 155.855 162.598 158.866 130.994 121.623 136.172 122.378 34.071 40.415
17 | Meghalaya 151.443 153.080 154.351 154.211 154.351 152.750 154.351 150.723 154.351 156.860 38.588 41.421
18 | Mizoram 65.758 66.259 65.758 67.406 65.758 64.663 65.758 64.360 65.758 66.561 16.439 16.019
19 | Nagaland 138.058 137.450 138.058 136.247 138.058 138.162 138.058 132.705 138.058 135.946 34.514 34.244
20 | Odisha 1914.210 | 2066.739 | 1918.040 1740.787 1929.645 1806.235 1946.355 1718.705 | 2199.843 | 2083.193 562.426 | 821.248
21 | Punjab 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
22 | Rajasthan 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
23 | Sikkim 40.771 40.821 40.770 40.643 40.770 38.039 40.770 37.921 40.770 41.607 10.193 10.709
24 | Tamil Nadu 3515.931 | 3419.085 | 3515.931 3766.344 | 3378.628 | 3236.550 | 3309.977 | 2617.740 | 3531.133 | 2929.749 893.841 | 754.173
25 | Telangana 1296.051 1206.676 | 1296.051 1342.013 1296.051 1240.754 1296.051 1269.421 1296.051 1296.051 324.013 | 324.013
26 | Tripura 233.533 234.883 233.533 226.814 233.230 214.133 233.169 176.770 233.143 213.386 58.283 42.772
27 | Uttar Pradesh 3870.473 | 3673.107 282.412 282.800 282.412 270.703 282.412 364.143 339.098 318.801 87.609 84.568
28 | Uttrakhand 282.412 284.392 | 3780.934 3635.230 | 3755.727 | 3620.128 | 3961.876 | 3474.494 | 5606.781 5445.516 1486.254 | 1502.763
29 | West Bengal 1607.542 | 1535.459 | 1607.949 1559.710 1607.949 | 1595299 | 1607.949 1548.594 | 2253.301 | 2464.547 595.593 | 482.349
30 | A&N Islands 19.772 10.276 19.776 8.826 19.781 12.013 19.781 16.112 19.781 13.693 4.945 4.129
31 | Chandigarh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
32 | D&N Haveli 10.211 8.509 10.007 10.008 "
33 | Damen& DIU 2518 2216 2278 2.070 13.718 12.477 13.973 13.154 13.738 13.972 3.427 3.103
34 | Jammu & Kashmir 529.137 520.776 527.208 538.989 516.168 491.482 515.888 399.730 515.888 368.595 128.972 92.420
35 | Ladakh 1.928 0.000 7.390 7.327 7.010 6.680 7.010 9.719 1.753 1.154
36 | Lakshadweep 4.620 3.777 4.620 4211 4.620 3.492 4.620 4.844 4.620 4.027 1.155 0.543
37 | Puducherry 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
TOTAL 31344.548 | 30492.801 | 31196.209 | 30620.272 | 30817.341 | 29835.351 | 30071.877 | 26817.710 | 37002.686 | 34180.415 9358.428 | 9058.110

Offtake Source: FCI
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Allocation and Offtake of WHEAT for the Year 2018-19 TO 2023-24 (Upto June, 2023) Under TPDS/NFSA

SL. 2023-24
NO STATES/UTs 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (up to June, 2023)
Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation Offtake Allocation | Offtake
1 | Andhra Pradesh 22.068 21.510 22.068 21.428 22.068 5.517 22.068 0.000 22.068 9.815 5.517 4.135
2 | Arunanchal Pradesh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
3 | Assam 69.380 68.379 69.380 69.157 69.380 68.671 66.726 67.358 66.195 66.622 16.549 16.607
4 | Bihar 2197.545 | 2066.867 | 2197.544 | 2164.756 | 2209.732 | 2084.662 | 2210.840 | 1989.183 1289.657 | 1305.543 276.355 276.528
5 | Chhatisgarh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
6 | Delhi 357.964 311.182 357.965 345.941 357.840 357.205 356.472 319.153 283.759 304.974 81.854 85.068
7 | Goa 9.415 9.415 9.405 9.405 9.405 8.920 9.405 9.631 9.405 6.848 2.351 0.460
8 | Gujarat 1665.620 | 1407.902 | 1665.625 | 1370.803 1524.877 | 1407.098 | 1487.400 | 1393.581 1056.765 996.836 245.466 209.600
9 | Haryana 795.000 543.946 795.000 598.623 795.000 619.657 795.000 640.430 795.000 651.067 198.750 223.401
10 | Himachal Pradesh 322.625 | 320.930 322.624 324.535 322.624 322.026 322.624 321.935 322.624 320.136 80.656 82.903
11 | Jharkhand 196.931 187.066 196.931 180.706 196.931 194.977 689.960 576.837 406.142 406.856 87.405 92.597
12 | Karnataka 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 202.499 0.000 556.101 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
13 | Kerala 265.059 260.076 246.746 248.153 259.191 259.816 265.059 258.609 205.937 184.722 46.887 49.619
14 | Madhya Pradesh 2673.352 | 2544.828 | 2673.348 | 2536.703 | 2582.456 | 2429.389 | 2374.379 | 2281.580 | 1488.767 | 1307.203 334.570 352.955
15 | Maharashtra 2584.092 | 2208970 | 2584.092 | 2224.311 | 2584.091 | 2159.675 | 2584.092 | 2070.682 | 1812.238 | 1762.220 414.467 385.328
16 | Manipur 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
17 | Meghalaya 24.732 24.175 21.947 21.947 21.947 21.947 21.947 21.290 21.947 21.940 5.487 6.151
18 | Mizoram 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
19 | Nagaland 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
20 | Odisha 293.771 267.224 293.542 306.452 295.275 272.293 297.876 272.493 49.862 85.612 0.000 0.000
21 | Punjab 870.120 817.567 870.120 616.006 870.120 466.193 870.120 879.690 870.120 659.740 217.530 1.212
22 | Rajasthan 2791.572 | 2444405 | 2791.572 | 2843.387 | 2788.073 | 2752.219 | 2770.584 | 2543.827 | 2770.584 | 2623.336 692.646 | 673.081
23 | Sikkim 3.554 3.799 3.554 3.438 3.554 3.670 3.554 3.554 3.554 3.554 0.888 0.888
24 | Tamil Nadu 161.821 161.821 161.821 161.869 299.124 299.076 367.775 328.379 146.619 131.248 25.597 23.762
25 | Telangana 41.949 11.867 41.949 12.584 41.949 12.962 41.949 22.706 41.949 30.748 10.487 10.841
26 | Tripura 37.467 37.431 37.467 37.736 37.963 28.878 38.062 36.383 38.081 39.660 9.524 10.008
27 | Uttar Pradesh 5749.526 | 5378.950 220.587 217.621 220.587 244.996 220.587 205.965 163.893 157.846 38.138 37.939
28 | Uttrakhand 220.587 218.261 | 5548.581 | 5324.164 | 5681.240 | 5383.500 | 5820.178 | 5054.254 | 4271.754 | 4232.628 990.836 | 1072.889
29 | West Bengal 2362.340 | 2361.550 | 2362.671 | 2359.768 | 2362.671 | 2346.258 | 2362.671 | 2268.437 | 1717.318 | 1662.789 397.062 450.522
30 | A&N Islands 9.787 | = 7.227 9.782 5.867 9.777 4.906 9.777 4.816 9.777 8.601 2.444 2.341
31 | Chandigarh 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
32 | D&N Haveli 0.936 0.858 1.009 1.009
33 | Damen& DIU 2.794 2.413 2.495 2.217 2.174 2.096 1.448 1.267 1.424 1.352 0.355 0.283
34 | Jammu & Kashmir 221.944 218.972 221.135 218.000 218.486 204.503 218.766 162.243 218.766 145.964 54.691 35.314
35 | Ladakh 0.808 0.000 9.037 7.714 9417 8.558 9.417 6.072 2.354 1.619
36 | Lakshadweep 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
37 | Puducherry 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
TOTAL 23951.950 | 21907.591 | 23729.767 | 22226.587 | 23998.070 | 21968.824 | 24794.836 | 21742.839 | 18093.623 | 17133.930 | 4238.866 | 4106.052

Offtake Source: FCI
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